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the beneficiary is unable to pay the required co-payment 
on the date of service. 

 
 A monthly patient-pay amount  for inpatient hospital or 

nursing facility services.  The local DHS determines the 
patient-pay amount.  Non-covered services can be 
purchased by offsetting the nursing facility beneficiary's 
patient-pay amount.  (Refer  to the Nursing Facility 
Chapter for more information.) 

 
 For nursing facility (NF) , state-owned and -operated 

facilities or CMHSP-operat ed facilities determine a 
financial liability or ability-to-pay amount separate from 
the DHS patient-pay amoun t.  The state-owned and -
operated facilities or CMHSP-operated facilities liability 
may be an individual, spouse, or parental responsibility. 
This responsibility is determined at initiation of services 
and is reviewed periodically.  The beneficiary or his 
authorized representative is responsible for the state-
owned and -operated facilities or CMHSP ability to pay 
amount, even if the patient-pay amount is greater. 

 
 The provider has been notified by DHS that the 

beneficiary has an obligation to pay for part of, or all of, 
a service because services were applied to the 
beneficiary's Medicaid deductible amount. 

 
 If the beneficiary is enroll ed in a MHP and the health 

plan did not authorize a service, and the beneficiary had 
prior knowledge that he was liable for the service.  (It is 
the provider’s respons ibility to determine 
eligibility/enrollment status of each beneficiary at the 
time of treatment and to  obtain the appropriate 
authorization for payment.  Fa ilure of the provider to 
obtain authorization does not create a payment liability 
for the beneficiary.) 

 
 Medicaid does not cover the service.  If the beneficiary 

requests a service not co vered by Medicaid, the 
provider may charge the beneficiary for the service if the 
beneficiary has been told prior to rendering the service 
that it was not covered by Medicaid.  If the beneficiary is 
not informed of Medicaid non-coverage until after the 
services have been rendered; the provider cannot bill 
the beneficiary. 
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 The beneficiary refuses Medicare Part A or B. 

 
 Beneficiaries may be billed the amount other insurance 

paid to the policyholder if  the beneficiary is the 
policyholder. 

 
 The beneficiary is the po licyholder of the other 

insurance and the beneficiary did not follow the rules of 
the other insurance (e.g., utilizing network providers). 

 
 The provider chooses not to accept the beneficiary as a 

Medicaid beneficiary and the beneficiary had prior 
knowledge of the situati on.  The beneficiary is 
responsible for payment. 

 
It is recommended that providers obtain the beneficiary's 
written acknowledgement of pay ment responsibility prior to 
rendering any non-authorized or  non-covered service the 
beneficiary elects to receive. 
 
Some services are rendered over a period of time (e.g., 
maternity care).  Since Medi caid does not normally cover 
services when a beneficiary is not eligible for Medicaid, the 
provider is encouraged to advise the beneficiary prior to the 
onset of services that the benef iciary is responsible for any 
services rendered during any per iods of ineligibility.  
Exceptions to this policy are services/equipment (e.g., root 
canal therapy, dentures, custom ized seating systems) that 
began, but were not completed, dur ing a period of eligibility.  
(Refer to the provider-specific chapters of this manual for more 
information regarding exceptions.) 

 
When a provider accepts a patient as a Medicaid beneficiary, 
the beneficiary cannot be billed for: 
 

 Medicaid-covered services.  Providers must inform the 
beneficiary before the service is provided if Medicaid 
does not cover the service. 

 
 Medicaid-covered services for which the provider has 

been denied payment because of improper billing, 
failure to obtain PA, or the claim is over one year old 
and has never been billed to Medicaid, etc. 
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12.2 CHARGES [RE-NUMBERED 10/1/11] 
 
Providers cannot charge Medicaid a higher rate for a service 
rendered to a beneficiary than the lowest charge that would be 
made to others for the same or si milar service. This includes 
advertised discounts, special promotions, or other programs to 
initiate reduced prices made available to the general public or a 
similar portion of the population. In cases where a beneficiary 
has private insurance and the provider is participating with the 
other insurance, refer to the Coordination of Benefits Chapter 
of this manual for additional information. 
 
12.3 BILLING LIMITATION [RE-NUMBERED 10/1/11] 
Each claim received by MDCH receives a unique identifier 
called a Transaction Control Number (TCN). This is an 18-digit 
number found in the Remittance Advice (RA) that indicates the 
date the claim was entered in to the Community Health 
Automated Medicaid Processing System (CHAMPS). The TCN 
is used when determining active review of a claim. (Refer to 
the Billing & Reimbursement  Chapters for additional 
information.) 
 
A claim must be initially received and acknowledged (i.e., 
assigned a TCN) by MDCH within 12 months from the date of 
service (DOS).∗  DOS has several meanings: 

 For inpatient hospitals, nursing facilities, and MHPs, it is 
the "From" or "Through" date indicated on the claim. 

 For all other providers, it  is the date the service was 
actually rendered or delivered. 

 
Claims over one year old must have continuous active review 
to be considered for Medicaid reimbursement. ∇ A claim 
replacement can be resubmitted within 12 months of the latest 
RA date or other activity.∇ 
 
∗ Initial pharmacy claim must be received within 180 days. 
∇Pharmacy claims submitted past 180 days require an 
authorization override by the MDCH PBM. 

 
Active review means the claim was received and 
acknowledged by MDCH within 12 m onths from the DOS. In 
addition, claims with DOS over  one year old must be billed 
within 120 days from the date of t he last rejection. For most 
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claims, MDCH reviews the claims history file for verification of 
active review. Only the follo wing types of claims require 
documentation of previous activi ty in the Remarks section of 
the claim: 

 
 Claim replacements; 
 Claims previously billed under  a different provider NPI 

number; 
 Claims previously billed under a different beneficiary ID 

number; and 
 Claims previously billed using a different DOS "statement 

covers period" for nursi ng facilities and inpatient 
hospitals. 

 
There are occasions when providers are not able to bill within 
the established time frames (e .g., awaiting notification of 
retroactive beneficiary eligibilit y). In these situations, the 
provider should submit a claim to Medicaid, knowing the claim 
will be rejected. This gives the provider a TCN to document 
continuous active review. 
 
Exceptions may be made to the billing limitation policy in the 
following circumstances. 
 

 Department administrative error occurred, including: 
- The provider received erroneous written 

instructions from MDCH staff; 
- MDCH staff failed to enter (or entered 

erroneous) authorization, level of care, or 
restriction in the system; 

- MDCH contractor issued an erroneous PA; 
and 

- Other administrative e rrors by MDCH or its 
contractors that can be documented. 

  
Retroactive provider enrollment is not considered an exception 
to the billing limitation. 
 
 Medicaid beneficiary eligibility/authorization was 

established retroactively: 
- Beneficiary eligibility/authorization was 

established more than 12 months after the 
DOS; and 








